government incurs an obligation. In addition, the model can be applied consistently to any type of
compensated absence and will eliminate potential comparability issues between governments that offer
different types of leave. The effects of implementing the GASB pronouncement is shown on the table on
the following page.

GASB 102 will provide users of government financial statements with essential information about risks
related to a government’s vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints. GASB 102
requirements apply only to note disclosure and do not have any effect on beginning net position/fund
balance. The School District evaluated their concentrations and constraints but did not have any events that
required disclosure.

For the School District, GASB Statement No. 101 increased the compensated absences liability and the
cumulative effects of compensated absence related expense decreased beginning net position as shown on
the following table.

Pike County Joint Vocational School District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

   30

Change in
Accounting
Principles

6/30/2024
As Previously

Reported GASB 101
6/30/2024 As

Restated
Government-Wide:

Governmental Activities $14,970,298 ($953,137) $14,017,161

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:

General Fund $8,468,404 $0 $8,468,404
Permanent Improvement Fund 861,126 0 861,126

All Other Governmental Funds 137,823 0 137,823
Total Governmental Funds $9,467,353 $0 $9,467,353

NOTE 4 – BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

While the School District is reporting financial position, results of operations, and changes in fund balances
on the basis of generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis as provided by law
is based upon accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements, and
encumbrances.  The Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and
Actual (Budget Basis) for the General Fund is presented for the General Fund on the budgetary basis to
provide a meaningful comparison of actual results with the budget.